



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MOBILE INVESTORS, LLC,)
)
Defendant Below/Appellant,)
) No. 363, 2023
v.)
) Case Below: Court of Chancery of
TYGON PEAK CAPITAL) the State of Delaware
MANAGEMENT, LLC (f.k.a. TIGER) C.A. No. 2019-0847-MTZ
PEAK CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC),)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

David L. Goldberg
Bora Ndregjoni
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN
LLP
50 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10020
(212) 940-8800

Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)
Angela Lam (#6431)
Griffin A. Schoenbaum (#6915)
Spencer V. Crawford (#7035)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellant
Mobile Investors, LLC*

Dated: November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 6 |
| A. The Parties | 6 |
| B. The MSA | 6 |
| C. Tygon Files This Litigation And Admits Fee-For-Services As An (Unregistered) Broker..... | 8 |
| D. Procedural History..... | 10 |
| E. The Court of Chancery’s Decisions | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation of the MSA is Erroneous, Not the Only Reasonable Interpretation, and Leads to Absurd Results | 13 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 13 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 13 |
| C. Merits of Argument | 13 |
| 1. Mobile Proffered A Reasonable Interpretation Precluding Judgment On The Pleadings | 13 |
| 2. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation of the MSA Leads to Absurd Results | 19 |
| II. The Court of Chancery Erred in Rejecting Mobile’s Affirmative Defenses of Prior Material Breach, Waiver, Estoppel, and Acquiescence | 22 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | Question Presented | 22 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 22 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 22 |
| 1. | Prior Material Breach..... | 23 |
| 2. | Waiver..... | 27 |
| 3. | Acquiescence and Estoppel..... | 32 |
| III. | The Court of Chancery Erred in Rejecting the Exchange Act Defenses | 35 |
| A. | Question Presented | 35 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 35 |
| C. | Merits of Argument | 35 |
| 1. | The Pleadings Provide the Required Nexus Between the MSA and Illegal Conduct. | 36 |
| 2. | The Letter Opinion’s “Central Purpose” Test Misstates Governing Law. | 40 |
| 3. | Section 29 Precludes Contracts “Made” In Violation Of Law..... | 41 |
| 4. | Rule 12(c) Does Not Require Mobile To Prove State Law Illegality Defenses Now..... | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION | 47 |
| | Exhibit A: January 4, 2022 Memorandum Opinion | |
| | Exhibit B: February 24, 2022 Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Verified Second Amended Complaint | |
| | Exhibit C: July 31, 2023 letter decision granting Tygon Peak Capital Management, LLC’s motion for partial judgment on the pleadings | |
| | Exhibit D: August 31, 2023 Partial Final Judgment and Order Pursuant to Rule 54(B) | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>2009 Caiola Fam. Tr. v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7232276 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Artisans' Bank v. Seaford IR, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2501471 (Del. Super. Ct. June 21, 2010) | 22, 35, 39 |
| <i>Balooshi v. GVP Glob. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 576819 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 285 A.3d 839 (Del. 2022) (TABLE) | 44 |
| <i>Bennett v. Lally</i> , 2014 WL 4674623 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014)..... | 43, 45 |
| <i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Brumberg, Mackey & Wall, P.L.C.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2010 WL 1976174 (May 17, 2010)..... | 44 |
| <i>Bunting v. Citizens Fin. Grp.</i> , 2007 WL 2122137 (Del. Super. Ct. June 29, 2007) | 44 |
| <i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. 1998) | 33 |
| <i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Cogniplex, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 2001 WL 436210 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2001)..... | 45 |
| <i>Components, Inc. v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 579 (Del. 1970) | 29 |
| <i>Conner v. Phx. Steel Corp.</i> , 249 A.2d 866 (Del. 1969) | 16 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Cornhusker Energy Lexington, LLC v. Prospect St. Ventures</i> , 2006 WL 2620985 (D. Neb. Sept. 12, 2006)..... | 44 |
| <i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>CPC Mikaway Hldgs., LLC v. MyMo Intermediate, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2348080 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2022)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>DeHuff v. Digital Ally, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4908581 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 11, 2009)..... | 42 |
| <i>Della Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 210 A.2d 847 (Del. 1965) | 44 |
| <i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) | passim |
| <i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012) | 19 |
| <i>EdgePoint Cap. Hldgs., LLC v. Apothecare Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 50 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | passim |
| <i>George v. Frank A. Robino, Inc.</i> , 334 A.2d 223 (Del. 1975) | 28 |
| <i>GFL Advantage Fund, Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2001) | 37, 39, 45 |
| <i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Lighthouse Behavioral Health Sols., LLC v. Milestone Addiction Counseling, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 3486671 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2023)..... | 45 |
| <i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021) | 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Matthew v. Laudamiel</i> , 2012 WL 2580572 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000) | 36 |
| <i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>NAMA Hldgs., LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE)..... | 14 |
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Pike Creek Recreational Servs., LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 238 A.3d 208 (Del. Super. Ct. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 A.3d 724 (Del. 2021) (TABLE) | 19 |
| <i>Preferred Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A&R Bail Bonds LLC</i> , 2018 WL 587023 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2018) | 44 |
| <i>Preferred Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A&R Bail Bonds LLC</i> , 2019 WL 315331 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 217 A.3d 60 (Del. 2019) (TABLE) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 106 A.3d 992 (Del. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Reg'l Props., Inc. v. Fin. & Real Est. Consulting Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 552 (5th Cir. 1982) | 37, 39 |
| <i>S.E.C. v. StratoComm Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 240 (N.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 652 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2016) | 44 |
| <i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999) | 23 |
| <i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) | 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>SphereCommerce, LLC v. Caulfield</i> , 2022 WL 325952 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Stabler v. Ramsay</i> , 62 A.2d 464 (Del. Ch. 1948), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 88 A.2d 546 (Del. 1952) | 40 |
| <i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... | 45 |
| <i>Textron, Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1326842 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 6, 2011) | 14 |
| <i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Warner Commc'ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 419 (Del. 1989) (TABLE)..... | passim |
| <i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023) | 19 |
| <i>Xu Hong Bin v. Heckmann Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3440004 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2009) | 23 |
| <i>Zambrana v. State</i> , 118 A.3d 773 (Del. 2015) | 45 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78cc(b)..... | 37, 40, 41 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)(1)..... | 42 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 2 Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate & Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 15.03 (2d ed. 2022) | 28 |
